
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 09 January 2017

To: Members of the Joint Community Safety 
Partnership Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council representatives:
Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr SL Bray
Mrs R Camamile
Mr WJ Crooks
Mr KWP Lynch

Mrs J Richards
Mr BE Sutton
Mr P Wallace
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Blaby District Council representatives:
Cllr Geoff Welsh (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Shabir Aslam
Cllr Marian Broomhead
Cllr Cheryl Cashmore
Cllr Adrian Clifford
Cllr Stuart Coar
Cllr Lindsey Dracup
Cllr Tony Greenwood
Cllr Graham Huss

Cllr Mark Jackson
Cllr David Jennings
Cllr Trevor Matthews
Cllr Sam Maxwell
Cllr Antony Moseley
Cllr Les Phillimore
Cllr Louise Richardson
Cllr Deanne Woods
Cllr Bill Wright

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 
2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer
(Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council)

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to 
be taken at the end of the agenda).

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

4.  BLABY AND HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE (Pages 1 - 16)

Report of the Director of Community Services (Hinckley & Bosworth) and the Director of 
People and Finance (Blaby) attached.



            

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Joint Community Safety
Partnership Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 January 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS in Hinckley and Bosworth Borough and Blaby District           

BLABY AND HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE

Report of:
Director of Community Services (Hinckley and Bosworth)
Director of People and Finance (Blaby)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1      To update Scrutiny on the current structure, priorities, performance, successes and 
challenges in relation to the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety 
Partnership. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Scrutiny notes the content of this report.

2.2 That the joint partnership continues to provide the joint Scrutiny Commission with six 
monthly Community Safety Partnership performance update reports.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1  Blaby District and Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Community Safety Partnerships     
joined together informally in 2010 and have since then been effectively working 
together, sharing resources and delivering excellent outcomes for the communities 
they serve.

3.2      The effectiveness of this strategic partnership was recognised in 2016 with the formal   
approval for this working arrangement from the Police and Crime Commissioner. The 
name of the formal partnership is ‘Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community 
Safety Partnership’. The merged Community Safety Partnership matches the 
boundaries of the Neighbourhood Policing Area (NPA) which covers both Blaby and 
Hinckley and Bosworth. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.3      The partnership has a current 3 year Community Safety Strategy 2014-17,
this is available for download on the community safety pages at www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk or www.blaby.gov.uk.
The priorities in the strategy are based upon information about crime and disorder 
issues across the district and borough and take into account the issues local people 
consider to be of most concern. 

The current strategic priorities are:

- Making Communities and Neighbourhoods Safer 
- Protecting Vulnerable People 
- Improving Community Confidence, Engagement and Cohesion 
- Cross-cutting theme: Reducing Harm Caused by Substance Misuse

3.4 Action plans and a robust performance management system are in place to ensure 
delivery of the Community Safety Strategy.

3.5 A new Community Safety Strategy 2017-20 is currently under development.    
Consultation to inform this strategy has taken place with the public, stakeholders and 
partners. A partner planning event to inform the formulation of the mission and key 
priorities over the next 3 years was delivered in November 2016. Draft priorities will 
go to the CSP Executive Board for approval in January 2017. 

3.6 External funding to assist in the work of the partnership primarily comes via the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Partnership Locality Fund. The Partnership 
Locality Fund (PLF) is bid for each year.  This enables the partnership to commission 
and recommission services that enable it to achieve the actions that meet objectives 
set in the Community Safety Strategy and in the local Police and Crime Plan

3.6.1 The current funding awarded to the Partnership from the PLF is £ 65,700 (For Blaby 
and Hinckley & Bosworth). 

4.0 STRUCTURE AND GOVERNANCE

4.1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 provides the framework for the establishment of 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s).

4.2 Membership must include the “Responsible Authorities” as defined by the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. The responsible authorities on the local partnership are Blaby 
District Council, Hinckley
[...]
ued improvement in performance. 
Separate tactical groups have been retained to ensure continued focus on local 
issues, however communication between the tactical groups ensures that wherever 
relevant initiatives are joint and resources are shared.

BLABY / HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
 (Executive Board)

(BDC; HBBC; LCC; Police; Probation/CRCs; Fire & Rescue; CCG, third sector representation)

TACTICAL GROUP (Blaby)                  

(Police, BDC, Youth Offending Service, Fire 
Service, LCC, Fire Service, Youth Services)

Youth Services)

TACTICAL GROUP (Hinckley & Bosworth)

(Police, HBBC, Youth Offending Service, SLF, 
Youth Services, LCC, Fire Service)

LOCALITY DELIVERY GROUPS including

Joint Action Group
People and Places forum

Local Safety forums

Page 3



4.10 Joint Action Groups and People and Places forums are reactive to issues and 
concerns raised by attendees concerning people or places that are having an impact 
on community safety.  The forums are used as multi agency problem solving 
meetings and are operational in remit.

5.0 PERFORMANCE

5.1 The partnership works actively in specific locations, targets known offenders, 
proactively identifies and supports vulnerable people and works with local people to 
build confidence and satisfaction with the way we deal with crime and anti-social 
behaviour.

5.2 The effectiveness of the CSP is measured against performance indicators around 
crime and antisocial behaviour figures and against the partnership action plans.  Data 
is both quantative and qualitative in nature. Performance is also fed back to the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for all the projects and 
initiatives in the action plans that receive funding from the OPCC.

5.3 Performance Overview April – end Sept 2016

Performance Measure Apr –end 
Sep 2015

Apr-End 
Sept 2016

Total Crime 5044 5558

Domestic Burglary 260 355

Theft from vehicle 760 681

Theft of motor vehicle 168 170

Robbery 21 18

Violence with injury 311 404

Domestic Abuse with injury 102 154

Hate Crime 44 79

ASB (police report) 1541 1780

User Satisfaction 82% 83%
Fig 1 – Qtr 1&2 Crime figures for Hinckley and Blaby Neighbourhood policing area

5.4 Performance is also reported on for action plans, campaigns and other positive 
achievements. Successes in these areas are shown is section 7 of this report.

6.0       CHALLENGES

6.1 In summary the Partnership faces the following performance challenges:

The 3 year trend for crime figures is rising in several key areas. Current challenges 
are burglary and ASB.

Page 4



6.2 The partnership faces a number of new challenges in the form of new emerging 
priorities, in particular cybercrime and child sexual exploitation.

6.3 Partnership action plans are in place to tackle any current or emerging performance 
challenges as listed above.

6.4    The community safety funding landscape has seen significant changes over the last 
several years. Currently dedicated funding for the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership comes from the Police and Crime Commissioner in the form of a 
Partnership Locality Fund. This funding for next year (2017-18) has not yet been 
confirmed. 

6.5     Our communities and the needs of our communities are constantly changing. There 
are a number of newer communities such as Eastern European communities, an 
increasingly elderly population and there has also been a real shift to the complex 
nature of some of the problems that we have to deal with, in that they more and more 
often involve mental health and substance misuse issues.  

6.6     Partner priorities are constantly changing. There is a new Police and Crime Plan in 
development which the partnership needs to ensure it is contributing to. Whilst 
focusing on our priorities as individual agencies, our challenge is to continue to work 
together in partnership to deal with the things that matter most to our local 
communities.

7. SUCCESSES

7.1 In the last two qua
[...]
rformance Risks identified as 
challenges under Section 5 of this 
report 

Performance risks are 
managed on a regular basis 
via tactical groups and action 
plans are in place.

RB/RH

External funding uncertainty Develop action plan for 
affected projects/posts to 
include exit strategies

RB/RH

Page 7



14. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 The impact on rural areas of the Borough has been addressed within the 
Partnership’s action plans 2016-17. 

14.2 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed for the current Community 
Safety Partnership Strategy 2011-14.

15. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

15.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers:    Appendix 1- Joint CSP Terms of Reference

Contact Officers: Sharon Stacey (Hinckley ext 5636) Sarah Pennelli (Blaby ext 7650)

 
Executive Members: Councillor Chris Boothby (Hinckley and Bosworth)

Councillor Lee Breckon (Blaby)

Page 8



Appendix 1

Terms of Reference
For Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth 

Community Safety Partnership Executive Board

  

Page 9



1. Introduction

Community Safety remains a top priority with local communities in Hinckley and 
Bosworth and Blaby Districts however, the resources to deliver safer communities 
faces the same significant challenges that all aspects of the public sector are facing 
at the present time.

Locally in Blaby District and the Borough of Hinckley and Bosworth there is 
recognition for the outcomes associated with good partnership work and to meet the 
challenges in this area of public life, local authorities across the country have been 
considering sharing arrangements on a range of issues.  Blaby District Council and 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council agreed to an informal merger of the 
respective community Safety Partnerships starting on the 1st April 2012.

An evaluation of the informal merger took place in July 2012.  The evaluation 
demonstrated that many efficiency benefits had been realised from the informal 
merger, in particular around officer and partner time saving, improved opportunities 
for sharing of resources and increased capacity at the operational level.  All of this 
was achieved whilst retaining local accountability and identity and being able to 
respond to the needs of the local communities.

The Police and Crime Commissioner has agreed the formal merger of the 
Community Safety Partnerships and the Responsible Authorities have entered into a 
Combination Agreement establishing for the purposes of Community Safety, a 
combined area. This revised Terms of Reference will provide the assurance and 
detail as to how this Partnership will operate.

Page 10



2. Structure

In order for the Partnership to work efficiently and effectively to deliver the objectives 
of the strategy the following working structure has been developed: 

Purpose

CSP 
Executive Board: To take a strategic overview of the community safety issues in 

Blaby District and the Borough of Hinckley & Bosworth in order 
to maximise resources and provide a co-ordinated approach to 
community safety matters, whilst ensuring a local operational 
focus directed towards the needs within both areas. The Board 
will also ensure the PCC’s priorities are being delivered within 
the localities. The Board reports to the Local Strategic 
Partnership informing the partnership of performance and 
strategic implications, ensuring that objectives are met in line 
the local strategic partnership community plan.

TACTICAL GROUP (Blaby)

(Police, BDC, Youth Offending Service, Fire 
Service, Probation Service, 

Youth Services)

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

BLABY / HINCKLEY

 & BOSWORTH

(Executive Board)

(BDC; HBBC; LCC; Po
[...]
Representatives 
Police 1 Representative
Probation Service 1 Representative
Fire & Rescue Service 1 Representative
Health 2 Representatives (East and West)
Third Sector 2 Representatives (one for Blaby 

and one for Hinckley & Bosworth)
 
A standing invitation is open to the Police and Crime Commissioner or their 
representative

4.6 Voting

Each of the “Responsible Authorities” will have one vote.

Whilst more than one representative can attend the Executive Board from an 
organisation, only one may cast a vote, it is for each organisation to decide which 
individual carries the vote.

4.7 Frequency of Meetings

The partnership will meet as an Executive Board a minimum of four times during the 
year with additional, extraordinary meetings called as required.  Each year there will 
be an Annual General Meeting normally held in July.

4.8 Funding Arrangements

The Combined Area attracts a single funding allocation from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, as such the Executive Board will determine the allocation of the fund 
in accordance with the PCC  and CSP priorities.

The funding is allocated based on the crime figures reported in each area, as such 
the amount attributed to the Borough of Hinckley and Bosworth and the amount 
attributed to the District of Blaby will be identifiable, or as amended by the PCC.

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council as the administrator of the budget shall 
account for all expenditure by providing a report detailing the budget spend to date 
as well as any commitments at each meeting of the Executive Board.

Page 14



5. Public Relations

5.1 The name of the Partnership is the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth 
Community Safety Partnership.

5.2 Where universal publicity is required, the Partnership logo will be used.

6. Duration and Amendment

6.1 The Joint Community Safety Partnership will remain unless dissolved by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

6.2 This Terms of Reference can be amended at any time on the Agreement of 
the Executive Board, but must be reflective of the Combination Agreement 
and Agreement between Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and Blaby 
District Council.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth Community Safety Partnership update



Minutes of the meeting


-1 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman
Cllr G Welsh - Vice-Chairman

Blaby District Council representatives: Cllr M Broomhead, Cllr C Cashmore, Cllr A 
Clifford, Cllr S Coar, Cllr G Huss, Cllr D Jennings, Cllr L Phillimore, Cllr D Woods and 
Cllr B Wright.
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council representatives: Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mr KWP Lynch, Mr BE Sutton, Mr P Wallace and 
Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor Lee Breckon, Joint Chair of the Blaby & Hinckley and 
Bosworth Community Safety Partnership; Inspector Dan Eveleigh.

Officers in attendance: 
Blaby District Council: James Edmondston, Rebecca Holcroft, Linda McBean, and Sarah 
Pennelli
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council: Rachel Burgess, Rebecca Owen and Sharon 
Stacey

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Joint Community Safety 
Partnership Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and all attendees introduced themselves.

2 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Aslam, Jackson, 
Maxwell, Moseley and Richardson from Blaby District Council and Councillors Bill, Bray, 
Crooks and Richards from Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, with the substitution of 
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Bill.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

4 BLABY AND HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 

Members were presented with a report which provided the background to the merger of 
the community safety partnerships, the structure of the partnership and information on 
performance, priorities, the action plan, challenges and successes. Attention was drawn 
to the strategic priorities and the importance of protecting vulnerable people, including a 
greater focus on more harmful crime (ie leading to injury).

Concern was expressed that there was uncertainty about the level of funding available 
for the next financial year from the Police & Crime Commissioner and it was suggested 
that a letter should be sent to the Commissioner from the partnership about the 
importance of early notice of funding. Members were reminded that the PCC was in the 
same situation as local authorities who, at this point in the year, were still finalising 
budgets for 2017/18. It was also noted that indication had been received that there would 



-2 -

be a slight increase in funding, but this was specifically to deliver an extra element of 
work.

In response to a member’s question, the committee was informed that a ‘hate incident’ 
referred to an incident that was perceived, by the victim or someone else, to be based on 
someone’s prejudice against them. It was noted that there were very few hate crimes, 
but that reporting of hate crimes and incidents was increasing, which may be due to 
raised awareness of what constitutes a hate incident.

A member referred to cybercrime and child sexual exploitation and noted that these were 
not included in the table. In response it was explained that a breakdown of these figures 
was not currently available at partnership level, however a new team at force level was 
currently undertaking a great deal of work on this, including data collection, so it was 
hoped that figures would soon be available.

It was felt that it would be helpful to be able to see a breakdown of crime numbers by 
authority which, officers explained, was provided at Executive Board level and could, 
therefore, be provided to members. It was agreed that this would show whether there 
were particularly different issues between the two authority areas and where they could 
learn from each other. It was also requested that year on year increases be shown as a 
percentage, that historical data (for example, the last five years) be shown, and that the 
national trend and other (for example, county) comparators be included.

There was some discussion about links with Leicestershire County Council’s due to their 
role in safeguarding, and officers explained that the County Council was an active 
member of the Community Safety Partnership and of locality meetings where specific 
matters were discussed in more detail and they had also been crucial in dealing with 
child sexual exploitation matters.

Concern was expressed that the focus on protecting vulnerable people and on harmful 
crime was at the detriment of tackling car crime and burglary. In response, Inspector 
Eveleigh explained that it wasn’t the case that these crimes were not taken as seriously 
and that where these occurred resources were moved to be able to prevent a further 
spate of similar crime, but that as much as possible was done to prevent these crimes 
and therefore on a day to day basis, focus was required on crimes resulting in injury.

A member suggested it would be useful to know the number of convictions in relation to 
the crime statistics. In response, Inspector Eveleigh emphasised the importance of the 
work of the partnership in reducing opportunities for crime, but that some information on 
‘outcomes’ may be available.

During discussion, members also raised the following points:

 The need to undertake work to reduce scams, for example lottery scams aimed at 
elderly people, of which the post office were aware and should be encouraged to 
help prevent them

 The possibility of working with retailers to offer incentives for home security 
measures

 The possibility of the report incorporating information on how the partnership’s 
successes had impacted on the crime figures

 The need to review the Terms of Reference of this committee following the first 
year of operation.

Members were reminded that the role of this overview & scrutiny committee was to 
scrutinise the effectiveness of the partnership, and that the role of the Executive Board 
was to look at the data and the detail. It was suggested that reports to the Executive 
Board be shared with members of this committee so they had the detailed information 



-3 -

and that, whilst this committee would meet annually, a six-month update would be taken 
to each authority’s Scrutiny Commission which would allow the opportunity to look at 
more detailed information.

In response to a question, Councillor Breckon, one of the chairs of the Joint Community 
Safety Partnership, agreed that more information should be shared outside of the 
partnership as a great deal was available and was scrutinised by the Executive Board. 
He commended the new Police & Crime Commissioner for his communication with the 
partnership and his commitment to ease the funding process and also referred to the 
hard work of the skilled officers involved in the partnership.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The Scrutiny Commission of each authority be provided with a six-
month progress report;

(iii) The next meeting of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee be 
held in January 2018;

(iv) Future reports to this meeting include:

(a) Figures on cybercrime and child sexual exploitation when 
available at partnership level;

(b) Separation of figures for Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth;
(c) Year on year percentage increases;
(d) Historical figures for the previous five years to show trends;
(e) National trends and other comparators;
(f) The impact of work on the figures;
(g) Detection and conviction rates.

(v) A letter be sent from the two chairs of the joint committee to the 
Police & Crime Commissioner endorsing the work of the 
Community Safety Partnership and emphasising the importance of 
certainty in relation to funding;

(vi) The terms of reference of the overview & scrutiny committee be 
recirculated for information.

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm)


